

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

CASE NO. 19-1349

---

JENNIFER MORRIS, Individually and as the Administrator  
for THE ESTATE OF DAULTON HOLLY,  
and JASON ALLAN HOLLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

vs.

PRETTY WOMAN, INC. d/b/a THE BEACH GIRLS,  
J.P. PARKING, INC. and JAMES E. PETRY,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY,  
HONORABLE DAVID PORTER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' APPLICATION FOR FUTHER  
REVIEW OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED  
AUGUST 5, 2020**

---

ZENOR KUEHNER, P.L.C.  
Adam D. Zenor, AT0009698  
111 E. Grand Ave., Ste. 400  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Phone: 515/650-9005  
Fax: 515/206/2654  
[adam@zenorkuehner.com](mailto:adam@zenorkuehner.com)

## Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review .....	2
Table of Contents .....	3
Statement Supporting Further Review.....	5
Table of Authorities .....	6
Brief.....	8
I. Factual Background .....	8
II. Relevant Procedural Background .....	10
III. The District Court did not err in holding “Plaintiff has failed to set forth specific material facts, as supported by competent evidence, sufficient to establish the existence of a genuine issue for trial, as it relates to Defendants Pretty Woman, Inc., J.P. Parking, Inc., d/b/a The Beach Girls, and James E. Petry.” .....	10
A. <u>The Court of Appeals should not have accepted Plaintiffs’ invitation to artificially narrow the scope of the District’s Court’s holding, which is clearly set out in the District Court’s Conclusion.</u> .....	11
1. <i>The District Court analyzed duty and scope of liability and ultimately arrived at the correct conclusion.</i> .....	12
2. <i>The District Court thoughtfully analyzed Thompson and Hoyt as well as other relevant authority.</i> .....	15
3. <i>Defendants never argued foreseeability was appropriate in the “duty” analysis, though Plaintiffs invited its inclusion.</i> .....	15
B. <u>Even if the District Court’s holding was to be artificially narrowed, the Court of Appeals should have affirmed on other grounds, including that duties of a landowner are not absolute and do not extend in perpetuity.</u> .....	17
1. <i>Any duty owed to Daulton Holly has limits.</i> .....	18
2. <i>The Court of Appeals did not discredit any of the District Court’s policy considerations.</i> .....	20

C. <u>Assuming, arguendo, that duties of a landowner are absolute and extend forever, the Court of Appeals should have considered whether Plaintiffs had shown a cognizable dangerous condition on the premises, or dangerous instrumentality from the premises, that caused injury to Holly before reversing the District Court’s holding.</u> .....	23
1. <i>Iowa cases have required a dangerous condition on the premises or dangerous instrumentality from the premises for a cognizable claim.</i> .....	24
2. <i>Holly was not injured on the premises.</i> .....	25
3. <i>Holly was not injured by a dangerous instrumentality from the premises.</i> .....	25
D. <u>The Court of Appeals also failed to address the claims against James Petry individually and Pretty Woman, Inc.</u> .....	26
IV. Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29

## Statement Supporting Further Review

Pursuant to Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1)(b), and specifically subsections (2), (3), and (4) of that section, Defendant-Appellees, Pretty Woman, Inc d/b/a The Beach Girls, J.P. Parking, Inc., and James Petry, requests this Court grant its application for further review of the Iowa Court of Appeals decision entered August 5, 2020 because the Court of Appeals erred by (1) failing to affirm on a proper basis in the record, *see Citizens First Nat'l Bank v. Hoyt*, 297 N.W.2d 329, 332 (Iowa 1980); (2) misapplying the directives of *Thompson v. Kaczinski*, 774 N.W.2d 829, 838–39 (Iowa 2009), thereby greatly expanding potential liability for landowners; and (3) ruled inapposite to prior Supreme Court premises liability cases, creating a question of public importance requiring the Supreme Court to ultimately determine. *See, e.g., id.*; *Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge, LLC*, 829 N.W.2d 772, 775–77 (Iowa 2013); *Koenig v. Koenig*, 766 N.W.2d 635, 643–45 (Iowa 2009).

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Brenneman v. Stuelke</i> , 654 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2002) .....	18
<i>Briggs Transp. Co. v. Starr Sales Co.</i> , 262 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 1978) .....	26
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank v. Hoyt</i> , 297 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1980) .....	5, 14, 18
<i>Davis v. Kwik-Shop, Inc.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1993) .....	19
<i>Ette ex rel. Ette v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2002) ..	22
<i>Garofalo v. Lambda Chi Alpha Fraternity</i> , 616 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2000) .....	25
<i>Gries v. Ames Ecumenical Housing, Inc.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 2020) .....	20
<i>Herold v. Shagnasty’s, Inc.</i> , No. 03-0894, 2004 WL 2002433, (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2004) .....	17
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl &amp; Lounge, LLC</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013) .....	5, 15, 22, 24
<i>In re Marriage of Ballstaedt</i> , 606 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 2000) .....	26
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	21
<i>Koenig v. Koenig</i> , 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009) .....	5, 19, 24
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012) .....	15
<i>Rippel v. J.H.M. of Waterloo, Inc.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 1983) .....	21, 25
<i>State v. Adney</i> , 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001) .....	27
<i>State v. Lawler</i> , 571 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1997) .....	22
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....	5, 12, 15, 23, 24
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009) .....	17

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Iowa Code § 806.9 .....22  
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981 ..... 16

**RESTATEMENTS**

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Liab. § 7 (2012) ..... 19  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 40(a) (2012) .... 19, 20  
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 40 cmt. f (2012) ..... 19
